
Secondary Constituents

Many constituents (such as calcium, sodium, or iron) which are often found in drinking water, can cause taste, color, or odor problems. The taste and odor constituents are called secondary constituents and are regulated by the State of Texas, not the EPA. These types of problems are not necessarily causes for health concerns. For more information on taste, odor, or color of drinking water, please contact the system's business office.

About the Tables

That attached table contains all of the chemical contaminants which have been found in your drinking water. The U.S. EPA requires water systems to test for up to 97 contaminants. All contaminants detected in your water are below state and federally allowed levels. The State of Texas allows us to monitor for some contaminants less than once per year because the concentrations of these contaminants do not change frequently.

Drinking Water Definitions and Units Descriptions

NA:Not Applicable

ND:Not Detected

NR:Not Reported

pCi/L: picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)

ppm: parts per million, or milligrams per liter (mg/L)

ppb: parts per billion, or micrograms per liter (ug/L)

MNR: Monitoring not required, but recommended

Level 1 Assessment: A Level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.

Level 2 Assessment: A Level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.

MCL: **Maximum Contaminant Level:** The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

MCLG: **Maximum Contaminant Level Goal:** The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected health risk. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

MRDL: **Maximum Residual Disinfection Level:** The highest level of disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

MRDLG: **Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal:** The level of drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected health risk. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

AL: **Action Level:** The concentration level of a contaminant which, if exceeded, requires a water system to treat water or follow other requirements.

Regulated Inorganic Contaminants

YEAR	Contaminant (Unit of Measurement)	Highest Level Detected	Range of Detected Levels	Violation	MCL	MCLG	Source of Contaminant
2018	Arsenic (ppb)	8.1*	NA	No	10	0	Erosion of natural deposits
2018	Barium (ppm)	0.169	NA	No	2	2	Erosion of natural deposits
2018	Fluoride (ppm)	0.34	NA	No	4	4	Erosion of natural deposits
2020	Nitrate (ppm)	< 0.05	NA	No	10	10	Erosion of natural deposits
2018	Selenium (ppb)	3.6	NA	No	50	50	Erosion of natural deposits
2015	Alpha emitters (pCi/L)	6.9	NA	No	15	0	Erosion of natural and manmade deposits
2015	Combined Radium (pCi/L)	0.83	NA	No	5	0	Erosion of natural deposits

Additional Arsenic Health Information

Because the highest reported arsenic level on this report is between 5 ppb and 10 ppb, the following information is required by the EPA: While your drinking water meets EPA's standard for arsenic, it does contain low levels of arsenic. EPA's standard balances the current understanding of arsenic's possible health effects against the cost of removing arsenic from drinking water. EPA continues to research the health effects of low levels of arsenic, which is a mineral known to cause cancer in humans at high concentrations and is linked to other health effects such as skin damage and circulatory problems.

Disinfection Residuals

YEAR	Contaminant (Unit of Measurement)	Highest Average Level Detected	Range of Detected Levels	Violation	MRDL	MRDLG	Source of Contaminant
2020	Free Chlorine (ppm)	1.27	0.70 - 2.20	No	4	4	Disinfectant used to control microbes

Lead and Copper

YEAR	Contaminant (Unit of Measurement)	90th Percentile	Number of sampling sites exceeding Action Level	Violation	Action Level	MCLG	Source of Contaminant
2019	Lead (ppb)	ND	0	No	15	0	Corrosion of household plumbing
2019	Copper (ppm)	0.049	0	No	1.3	1.3	Corrosion of household plumbing

Additional Health Information for Lead

All water systems are required by the EPA to report the following language: "If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. This water supply is responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>."

Disinfection By-Products

YEAR	Contaminant (Unit of Measurement)	Highest Average Level Detected	Range of Detected Levels	Violation	MRDL	MRDLG	Source of Contaminant
2020	Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) (ppb)	< 4	NA	No	80	0	By-product of drinking water disinfection
2020	Total Haloacetic Acids (HAA5) (ppb)	< 6.0	NA	No	60	0	By-product of drinking water disinfection

Volatile Organic Contaminants

YEAR	Contaminant (Unit of Measurement)	Highest Level Detected	Range of Detected Levels	Violation	MCL	MCLG	Source of Contaminant
2020	Xylenes (ppb)	0.5	< 0.5 - 0.5	No	10,000	10,000	Discharge from petroleum factories; Discharge from chemical factories.

Violations

1,1,1-Trichloroethane Some people who drink water containing 1,1,1-Trichloroethane in excess of the MCL over many years could experience problems with their liver, nervous system, or circulatory system.							
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation				
MONITORING, ROUTINE MAJOR	4/1/2020	6/30/2020	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.				

1,1,2-Trichloroethane Some people who drink water containing 1,1,2-Trichloroethane well in excess of the MCL over many years could have problems with their liver, kidneys, or immune system.							
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation				
MONITORING, ROUTINE MAJOR	4/1/2020	6/30/2020	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.				

1,1-Dichloroethylene Some people who drink water containing 1,1-Dichloroethylene in excess of the MCL over many years could experience problems with their liver.							
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation				
MONITORING, ROUTINE MAJOR	4/1/2020	6/30/2020	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.				

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene Some people who drink water containing 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene well in excess of the MCL over many years could experience changes in their adrenal glands.							
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation				
MONITORING, ROUTINE MAJOR	4/1/2020	6/30/2020	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.				

1,2-Dichloroethene Some people who drink water containing 1,2-Dichloroethene in excess of the MCL over many years have an increased risk of getting cancer.							
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation				
MONITORING, ROUTINE MAJOR	4/1/2020	6/30/2020	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.				

1,2-Dichloropropane Some people who drink water containing 1,2-Dichloropropane in excess of the MCL over many years have an increased risk of getting cancer.							
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation				
MONITORING, ROUTINE MAJOR	4/1/2020	6/30/2020	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.				

Benzene Some people who drink water containing Benzene in excess of the MCL over many years could experience anemia or a decrease in blood platelets, and may have an increased risk of getting cancer.							
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation				
MONITORING, ROUTINE MAJOR	4/1/2020	6/30/2020	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.				

Carbon Tetrachloride Some people who drink water containing Carbon Tetrachloride in excess of the MCL over many years could experience problems with their liver and may have an increased risk of getting cancer.							
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation				
MONITORING, ROUTINE MAJOR	4/1/2020	6/30/2020	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.				

Chlorobenzene Some people who drink water containing Chlorobenzene in excess of the MCL over many years could experience problems with their liver or kidneys.							
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation				
MONITORING, ROUTINE MAJOR	4/1/2020	6/30/2020	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.				

Dichloromethane Some people who drink water containing Dichloromethane in excess of the MCL over many years could have liver problems and may have an increased risk of getting cancer.							
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation				
MONITORING, ROUTINE MAJOR	4/1/2020	6/30/2020	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.				

Ethylbenzene Some people who drink water containing Ethylbenzene well in excess of the MCL over many years could experience problems with their liver or kidneys.							
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation				
MONITORING, ROUTINE MAJOR	4/1/2020	6/30/2020	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.				

Styrene Some people who drink water containing Styrene well in excess of the MCL over many years could have problems with their liver, kidneys, or circulatory system.							
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation				
MONITORING, ROUTINE MAJOR	4/1/2020	6/30/2020	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.				

Tetrachloroethylene Some people who drink water containing Tetrachloroethylene in excess of the MCL over many years could have problems with their liver, and may have an increased risk of getting cancer.							
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation				
MONITORING, ROUTINE MAJOR	4/1/2020	6/30/2020	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.				

Toluene Some people who drink water containing Toluene well in excess of the MCL over many years could have problems with their liver, nervous system, or kidneys.							
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation				
MONITORING, ROUTINE MAJOR	4/1/2020	6/30/2020	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.				

Trichloroethylene Some people who drink water containing Trichloroethylene in excess of the MCL over many years could experience problems with their liver and may have an increased risk of getting cancer.							
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation				
MONITORING, ROUTINE MAJOR	4/1/2020	6/30/2020	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.				

Vinyl Chloride Some people who drink water containing Vinyl Chloride in excess of the MCL over many years may have an increased risk of getting cancer.							
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation				
MONITORING, ROUTINE MAJOR	4/1/2020	6/30/2020	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.				

Xylenes Some people who drink water containing Xylenes in excess of the MCL over many years could experience damage to their nervous system.							
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation				
MONITORING, ROUTINE MAJOR	4/1/2020	6/30/2020	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.				

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene Some people who drink water containing cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene in excess of the MCL over many years could experience problems with their liver.							
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation				
MONITORING, ROUTINE MAJOR	4/1/2020	6/30/2020	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.				

o-Dichlorobenzene Some people who drink water containing o-Dichlorobenzene well in excess of the MCL over many years could experience problems with their liver, kidneys, or circulatory system.							
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation				
MONITORING, ROUTINE MAJOR	4/1/2020	6/30/2020	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.				

p-Dichlorobenzene Some people who drink water containing p-Dichlorobenzene in excess of the MCL over many years could experience anemia, damage to their liver, kidneys, or spleen, or changes in their blood.							
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation				
MONITORING, ROUTINE MAJOR	4/1/2020	6/30/2020	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.				

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene Some people who drink water containing trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene well in excess of the MCL over many years could experience problems with their liver.							
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation				
MONITORING, ROUTINE MAJOR	4/1/2020	6/30/2020	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.				